2023 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 25

BY REPRESENTATIVES FREEMAN AND TURNER

COMMENDATIONS: Commends Serve Louisiana for its dedicated service to the state of Louisiana

1	A RESOLUTION
2	To commend Serve Louisiana for providing thirty-two years of dedicated service to the state
3	of Louisiana.
4	WHEREAS, Serve Louisiana was founded in 1991, and it is Louisiana's longest-
5	running AmeriCorps program; since its founding, its members have worked towards
6	healthier, more sustainable, and more equitable communities for each new generation in
7	South Louisiana; and
8	WHEREAS, Serve Louisiana helps a diverse group of organizations achieve their
9	respective missions and deepen their collective impact by partnering them with intelligent
10	and energetic leaders who have a passion for service; and
11	WHEREAS, each year Serve Louisiana recruits thirty-five new members who are
12	required to commit to eleven months of full-time capacity-building service at various partner
13	organizations throughout the state; members serve in a variety of fields including
14	environmental protection, housing and healthcare access, youth development and education,
15	food access, and more; and
16	WHEREAS, Serve Louisiana and its members are truly inspiring, and they are most
17	deserving of the highest recognition for their service to the state of Louisiana.
18	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
19	Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Serve Louisiana for providing thirty-two
20	years of dedicated service to the state of Louisiana and does hereby extend sincerest wishes
21	that the program continue to receive the necessary support to continue its incredible work.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 25 Original 2023 Regular Session

Freeman

Commends Serve La. for providing 32 years of dedicated service to the state of La.